

COPY

Certification of Word Count: 2,499

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203.</p>	<p>FILED SUPREME COURT JUN 11 2008 OF THE STATE OF COLORADO SUSAN J. FESTAG, CLERK</p>
<p>ORIGINAL PROCEEDING PURSUANT TO § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2007) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>IN THE MATTER OF THE TITLE, BALLOT TITLE AND SUBMISSION CLAUSE, AND SUMMARY FOR 2007-2008, #103 ("COLORADO HOUSING INVESTMENT FUND"), ROBERT GOLDEN, OBJECTOR</p> <p>Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>NEDRA SAN FILLIPPO AND KENNETH HOAGLAND, PROPONENTS; AND WILLIAM HOBBS, SHARON EUBANKS AND DANIEL DOMENICO, TITLE BOARD,</p> <p>RESPONDENTS.</p>	<p>Case No.: 08SA193</p>
<p>JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General MAURICE G. KNAIZER, Deputy Attorney General* 1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor Denver, CO 80203 (303) 866-5380 Registration Number: 05264 *Counsel of Record</p>	
<p>OPENING BRIEF OF THE TITLE BOARD</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. #103 contains one subject: imposing a real estate transfer tax to fund affordable housing programs	3
II. The titles are fair, clear and accurate	8
III. The measure does not include catch phrases	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Bonney v. Indiana Finance Authority, 849 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. 2006)	6
In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 #25, 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	3
In re Initiative Petition No. 363, State Question No. 672, 927 P.2d 558 (Okla. 1996).....	6
In re Proposed Initiative 1996-6, 917 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1996).....	11
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999-00 #256, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	8, 9, 11
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2001-2002 #21 and #22, 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....	4, 8
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-02 #43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	4
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2005-2006 #55, 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2002)	3, 4
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-1998 #105, 961 P.2d 1092 (Colo. 1998).....	11
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-98 #112, 962 P.2d 255 (Colo. 1998).....	11
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-98 No. 74, 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	4
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #246(e), 8 P.3d 1194 (Colo. 2000)	9
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #258(A), 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	4, 11
Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. Of Equalization, 806 P.2d 1360 (Cal. 1991)	7
Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2005-2006 #73, 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....	3
------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

§ 1-40-106(3), C.R.S. (2005)	8
§ 29-26-102(1), C.R.S. (2007)	12
42 U.S.C. § 11403	5, 6

RULES

24 C.F.R. § 582.1	6
24 C.F.R. § 582.5	6
